

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Request for Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

BFQ NUMBER GSD126447 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*B22102807 304-562-0121 CIMCO INC 2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV 25526 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV

26105 304-558-2317 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

02/23 BID OPENING DA	3/2012	0010				
LINE	TE: 03/20/ QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER BID (OPENING TIME 01 UNIT PRICE	:30PM AMOUNT
0001	1 REPAIR COOLI	LS NG TO		031-13 F BUILDING 25		
				JEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) CONSTRUCTION	М	
	AGENCY, THE IS SOLICITING MATERIALS, SI COOLING TOWER	WEST V S BIDS JPPLIE R IN E REET I	VIRGING TO I	ROVIDE THE AGENC TO EQUIPMENT TO F ING 25 LOCATED AT KERSBURG, WEST N	ENERAL SERVICES, Y WITH ALL LABOR EPAIR THE	
	AM AT THE AGI IN PARKERSBUI ASSMEBLE IN T INTERESTED PA FAILURE TO AT	NCY'S G, W THE LO RTIES TEND TION O	LOCA BBY CARE THE M	TION AT 5TH AND NDORS ARE ASKED F THE BUILDING. REQUIRED TO ATTE ANDATORY PRE-BIL BID. NO ONE PR	TO ALL ND THIS MEETING. SHALL RESULT IN	Singe Control
	FOTENTIAL BII OFFICIAL DOCU PRE-BID. FAI REPRESENTATIV IN DISQUALIFI	DERS MENT LURE E NAM CATIO	TO CC VERIF TO PR E ON N OF	OVIDE YOUR COMPA THE ATTENDANCE S	LL SERVE AS THE AT THE MANDATORY NY AND HEET WILL RESULT ATE WILL NOT	2012 MAR 20 AM 11: 5
SIGNATURE	K Hellenwater	I	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	IDATE	3-20-12
TITLE JAN		EIN 55	-074	19511		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division,

is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER GSD126447

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*B22102807 304-562-0121 CIMCO INC 2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV 25526

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
02/23/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 03/20/2012 BTD	
03/20/2012	OPENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT, NO ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR PAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTEND ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER.	THE ATTENDANCE HE STATE AGENCY R A BIDDER-S DANCE SHEET. IN
ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BILATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITT BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TATTENDANCE SHEET.	IDDERS WHO ARRIVE HE TECHNICAL FED TO SIGN IN. F THE TECHNICAL K SUBSEQUENT PART
TECHNICAL QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS SO BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERR VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA 4115 OR VIA BMAIL AT KRISTA.S.FERRELL@	RELL IN THE WEST A FAX AT 304-558-
DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS I AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS.	IS 03/12/2012
ANY TECHNICAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED WILL FORMAL WRITTEN ADDENDUM TO BE ISSUED B DIVISION AFTER THE DEADLINE HAS LAPSED	BY THE PURCHASING
VERBAL COMMUNICATION: ANY VERBAL COMM THE VENDOR AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS INCLUDING THAT MADE AT THE MANDATORY P ONLY INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND RFQ SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL WRIT BY PURCHASING IS BINDING.	NOT BINDING, PRE-BID MEETING. DADDED TO THE TEN ADDENDUM
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	
SIGNATURE SELLENGE TELEPHONE	DATE 3-20-12
TITLE FEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO BEO, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS	CIN CDACE ADOVE LADELED 'VENDOD'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER GSD126447

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*B2210	2807
CIMCO	INC

304-562-0121

2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV 25526

DATE P		ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
	/2012	10010			
D OPENING DA	TE: 03/20/			PENING TIME 01:	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	PERMITTED WI STATE BUYER. THE BID. TH	THOUT THE VIOLATIC IE STATE BU ANY AND AL	VENDOR AND THE AGENTEESS WRITTEN CON MAY RESULT IN RESULT IN RESULT IN RESULT IN RESULT INQUIRIES AFTER	NSENT OF THE CJECTION OF S THE SOLE	
	(1) HE OR SHITHE BID OR ATHE BIDDER, THE BIDDER IN THE BIDDER HE	IE IS AUTHO INY DOCUMEN (2) THAT H IN A CONTRA IAS PROPERL	THIS BID IS CERTION THE BIDDE TO THE BIDDE THE BIDDE TO T	OR TO EXECUTE ON BEHALF OF EIZED TO BIND O, AND (3) THAT	-31 -39°
	TION FOR A FREQUIRES EACH SUBMIT AT THE BID. THE MUST BE SIGN OF THE VENDOCALE 1D, CHAPTO SUBMIT THE	CUBLIC IMPR CH VENDOR T (E SAME TIM C ENCLOSED (ED AND SUB OR'S COMPLI CTER 21 OF (E SIGNED D	1D-5 PROVIDES THAT OVEMENT CONSTRUCTION THAT SUBMITS A BID IN A SET OF LAW OF THE WITH THE BIT ANCE WITH THE PROVING WITHE WEST VIRGINIA THE WEST WORKPLACE IN DISQUALIFICATION	ON CONTRACT FOR THE WORK TO COMPLIANCE WITH E AFFIDAVIT D AS EVIDENCE VISIONS OF ARTI- CODE. FAILURE AFFIDAVIT WITH	a
	WITHIN (90) IS RECEIVED. TO PROCEED T	CALENDAR D THE AGEN THE SUCC	IS CONTRACT IS TO AYS AFTER THE NOTICY WILL ISSUE A WRESSFUL VENDORS. ECTOR OF PURCHASING CONTRACT IMMEDIATEL	CE TO PROCEED ITTEN NOTICE G RESERVES THE Y UPON WRITTEN	
SNATURE		V-C.11	TELEPHONE	DATE	,
LE Jeff	Illeuor	FEIN	304-560		*
1/ //		LIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

Ö

RFQ NUMBER GSD126447

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

NODZE

*B22102807 304-562-0121 CIMCO INC 2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV 25526 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV

26105

304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED		RMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
02/23/2012 BID OPENING DATE:		0010					& 2 mm
200000000000000000000000000000000000000	03/20/	accompanies and a	CAT.		OPENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE C	YTITMAUG	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
REV.	5/2009		ı.				
			NO	TICE		- 1	4 .
A SI	GNED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED TO:			
	PURCHAS BUILDIN 2019 WA	ING DI G 15 SHINGI	VISI	INISTRATION ON FREET, EAST 5305-0130	¥.		
THE THE	BID SHOU ENVELOPE	LD CON	ITAIN IE BII	THIS INFORMATION MAY NOT BE CONS	ON THE FACE	OF	
SEAL	ED BID						— II
BUYE	R:			KRISTA FERRELL-1	FILE 21		
REQ.	NO.:			GSD126447			
BID	OPENING :	PATE:		03/20/2012			
BID	OPENING '	TIME:		1:30 PM			
PLEAS TO CO	SE PROVII	DE A F	AX NU	MBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY		
	304-	397	-41	8			
PLEAS CONCI	ERNING TI	IS QU	OTE:	ME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT		
	Jef	F Bal	lenu	ater			
		1	SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI	NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE ALL	Mellen	est		TELEPHONE		DATE 3	20-12
TITLE // //	F	EIN			ADDRESS CHA		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Request for
Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

ď

RFQ NUMBER GSD126447 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*B22102807 304-562-0121 CIMCO INC 2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV 25526

DATE PRINTED		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
02/23/2012					
BID OPENING DATE: 03/20		2012	BTD (OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	LOG CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		NO			AMOUNT
253	05. TELE	PHONE: (30	TING 3, ROOM 319, 04) 558-7890.	1	
PRO	SPECTIVE	A STATE CO BIDDER TO ER ON THE	DDE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONTRICE BID.	RES ANY RACTORS	
	DER TO CO	A STATE OF THE STA	CAMARA		
			CIMCO INC		
		LICENSE NO	DE CONTRACTOR DE		
¢ор	Y OF THEI	WL BIDDER R CONTRACT RDER/CONTF	WILL BE REQUIRED PORS LICENSE PRIOF PACT	TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE OF	
		AF	PLICABLE LAW		
AND THE DIV	REGULATI "REQUEST	ONS, AND THE	E CODE, PURCHASIN HE INFORMATION PR TION" ISSUED BY T UTHORITY GOVERNIN	OVIDED IN HE PURCHASING	
ANY OR I DES	OTHER SO ALTERS TH	URCE, VERB INFORMAT	ED IN SPECIFICATI AL OR WRITTEN, WH TON PROVIDED FROM PARAGRAPH IS VOI	ICH CONTRADICTS THE SOURCES AS	
FOR CON'	BANKRUPT TRACT NUL	Y PROTECT AND VOID ER ORDER.		Y DEEM THE UCH CONTRACT	
DIOMATURE 4		SEE R	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE	Murster	_	TELEPHONE	DATE	1620-12
TITLE ///		EIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for p

Ţ

RFQ NUMBER GSD126447

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

VENDOR

*B22102807 304-562-0121 CIMCO INC 2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV 25526

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV

26105 304-558-2317

DATE PRIN		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
02/23/ BID OPENING DATE		02/00/	2010					
		03/20/		CAT.		OPE		1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
v	NO. 2	,						
1	NO. 3							
¥	NO. 4							
6	NO. 5	3 5						
1	I UNDER	RSTAND JM(S) 1	THAT MAY BI	FAIL	URE TO CONFIRM TO SE FOR REJECTION	HE OF	RECEIPT OF THI THE BIDS.	Ξ
3	REPRESI ORAL DI AND ANY INFORMA	ENTATIO ISCUSSI I STATE ATION I	ON MAI ON HE E PERS SSUEI	DE OR ELD BI SONNEI D IN V	DERSTAND THAT AN ASSUMED TO BE MASSUMED AND ADDER ADDER ADDENDUM FICIAL ADDENDUM CONTROL	ADE REP D T IS	DURING ANY RESENTATIVES ONLY THE O THE BINDING. TURE	
1	 REV. 11	./96			DA	re		
					ORS LICENSE			
, s , s , s	PERSONS	DESIR UST BE NG BOA . APP	ING T LICE RD IS LICAT	O PER NSED. EMPO IONS THE	E 21-11-2 REQUIR FORM CONTRACTING THE WEST VIRGI WERED TO ISSUE T FOR A CONTRACTOR WEST VIRGINIA DI	WO NIA HE S I	ORK IN THIS A CONTRACTORS CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE SION OF LABOR	
SIGNATURE	211 .0	1	4-5		TELEPHONE			320-12
TITLE	y vu	FE	in	2 7	L			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

Ö

RFQ NUMBER GSD126447

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

CIMCO INC 2336 VIRGINIA AVE

*B22102807 304-562-0121

HURRICANE WV 25526

	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/23/2012	/2222		1-1		
BID OPENING DATE: 03/20	677		BID O		1:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMB	ER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
PURCHASING 1	ALL BE FORWARD FORWARD FOR THE ADDITIONAL PROPERTY OF THE ADDITIONAL PROPER	ARDED TO T THE ARCHIT ENDUM TO T	HE BUYE ECT/ENG	E ADDENDUM R IN THE STATE INEER SHALL ALS E AGENCY FOR	0
(2) THE BUY INTERESTED I OPENING DATE BUYER WITHIN OPENING DATE	PARTIES AND, E. ANY ADDE N FOURTEEN	IF NECES	SARY, E	XTEND THE BID ECEIVED BY THE	
BIDDERS ANI DIVISION. THAT APPLY SHALL ALSO A	O SUBMITTED THE SAME TO THE CAPPLY TO AN AY BE FOR AN	O TO THE RULES AS DRIGINAL S ADDENDUM S ADDENDUM	STATE ND REGO BIDDING COCUMENT THAT 18	DOCUMENT T. THE ONLY S ISSUED FOR TH	
REV. 11/96					
EXHIBIT 10				a a	
ADDENDUM ACK	NOWLEDGEMEN	T			1
I HEREBY ACK ADDENDUM(S) MY PROPOSAL,	AND HAVE MA	DE THE NEC	CESSARY	LOWING CHECKED REVISIONS TO , ETC.	
ADDENDUM NOS	. :		-		
NO. 1 .		* * *			
	SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TER			
SIGNATURE Allegary		T	ELEPHONE	DATE	3-20-12
TITLE ////	FEIN				S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WUEN DECDONDING	TO DEC INCED	T NIAME AND A	DDDECC IN	N SPACE ABOVE LABEL	ED 'VENDOD'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

Request 101
Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER GSD126447 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*B22102807 304-562-0121 CIMCO INC 2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV 25526

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF	SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B,	FREIGHT TERMS
02/23/2012					
BID OPENING DATE:	03/20/201		BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QU	ANTITY UO	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
FOREIC ACCEP' TO BE 20% OI PRODUC PRODUC LABOR DEPAR' ONLY I PRICE IF, PI PROVIS DETERN ALUMIN THAN I OFFICE REDUCT ALL VI	GN MADE ALI FED ONLY II UNREASONAL R MORE HIGH CTS. IF TH CTS TO BE S SURPLUS AN FEMENT OF LA FEMENT OF LA RIOR TO THE RIOR TO THE RIORS, THE MINES THAT NUM, GLASS THE LOWEST E MAY REQUE TION IN THE RIORS MUST	JMINUM, F THE C BLE. S HER THA HE DOME BUPPLIE REA", A ABOR, F C PRODU FOREIGN E AWARD SPENDI THERE OR STE BID DO EST, IN E LOWES' TINDIC	GLASS OR STEEL DOST OF DOMESTIC DUCH COST IS UNREAD THE BID PRICE DOWNERS OR PRODUCED IN SETIC ALUMINUM, GIVEN ARE 30% OR MOMADE PRODUCTS. OF A CONTRACT UNICOUST OF THE EXISTS A BID FOR EL THAT IS REASON WRITING, A REEVA	PRODUCTS MAY BE PRODUCTS IS FOUND ASONABLE IF IT IS FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES MAY BE SUPPLIED DRE HIGHER IN SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN MABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS. IF THEY ARE	
PROJECT THE ARTO ABICONSTRUCTION AND A	T 9 FOR ISSUATE ADDENDA CHITECT/EN DE BY THE CUCTION PRO	GINEER FOLLOW: JECT AI CT/ENG: L PART:	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF AND/OR AGENCY SHOWN IN THE SECOND STATE THE SHALL PREPARES THAT HAVE PROVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	ALL BE REQUIRED SSUING AGENCIES: RE THE ADDENDUM CURED DRAWINGS	
SIGNATURE A	1/m		TELEPHONE	DATE	3-10-12
TITLE OFF	FEIN		1	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER GSD126447

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

3-20-12

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*B22102807 CIMCO INC

304-562-0121

2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV 25526 DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV

26105 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B, FREIGHT TERMS 02/23/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 03/20/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT #IDDER SHALL|ALSO|FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK. CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF \$OLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: | A TWO (2) YEAR | MAINTENANCE BON COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 9-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF HUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STREL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED HOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 HOUNDS OF STHEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE

FFIN

TITLE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

SEQNUMBER GSD126447

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*B22102807 304-562-0121 CIMCO INC 2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV 25526

DATE PF		TERMS OF SALE	SHIP V	'IA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/23		0.10010				
	03/2	0/2012				01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	TEM NUM	/BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	SUPPLIED A		FERIOR QUAL	ITY OR D	WORKMANSHIP O NOT CONFORM ONTRACT	
	THE HIGHER RATES AS E		DEPARTMENT FOR WOOD CC 21-5A, ET,	IT OF LAB DUNTY, PU SEQ. (P		GE
	INTEREST F REQUIRED B OR IN ANY	OR PAYMENTS Y STATE LAW	DUE (EXCEP) CONTAINED STITUTE OF	T FOR AN IN THIS ARCHITEC	CONTRACT TS DOCUMENTS	
					ED TO PROVIDE IF SUCCESSFUI	. ,
	ALL OF THE OF THIS CO	ITEMS CHEC	KED BELOW W	TILL BE A	REQUIREMENT	
	OF COMMERCIAL ISSUANCE OF THE BID DO	IAL GENERAL	LIABILITY UNLESS OT E MINIMUM A	INSURANC HERWISE ; MOUNT OF	SPECIFIED IN	7
	FURNISH PRO	OOF OF BUIL	DERS RISK -	ALL RIS	L VENDOR SHALI K INSURANCE IN THE CONTRACT.	1
	(XX) BONDS THE BID PATESUBMITTED TO	YABLE TO TH WITH EACH B	E STATE OF ID AS A BID	WEST VIRO	TAL AMOUNT OF GINIA, SHALL E THE SUCCESSFUI	
GNATURE //			REVERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CONDI		TE
11/4	I Stellinge	e		IELEPHONE	DA	TE 3-20-12
ILE / //		FEIN				GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
					I SDACE ABOVE I ABI	

management TRACER terminals. All connections will be tested for function and control capability to the respective equipment before being accepted by owner.

Contractor Will:

- 1. Replace existing coils with new OEM parts for Cooling Tower: CT-01, Model EFC-C-222-3LH, SN# 46708-100.
- Add sensors for water level, temperature and pressure at tower and integrate into TRACER SYSTEM to include graphics updates.
- 3. Replace up to 40 feet of 1" copper line to the tower, install anti-freeze tape system, insulate, pressure test and return to normal operation.
- Provide TRACER System graphics updates to 8 desktop supervisor work stations to include any required TRACER upgrades to integrate new sensor data and alarm functionality to notification network.

The work schedule shall be reviewed and approved by the Agency Project Manager prior to commencement of the work. The Contractor shall coordinate the schedule around the Agency's work requirements.

Contractor shall furnish all materials, labor, and equipment necessary to complete all work as indicated by these specifications. The intent is that the completed work returns the cooling tower to full operation and control monitoring mode. Contractor shall furnish any incidental work, materials, labor and equipment that are necessary to complete the work, even if such incidental work is not explicitly included in the contract documents.

Any equipment or material contracted for prior to receipt of the signed purchase order and written Notice to Proceed letter shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Documents:

This Request for Quotations also incorporates the attached documents:

- 1. The WV Purchasing Division "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions".
- 2. Attachment A: Bid Form

Contract Period:

The Contract shall be completed within Ninety (90) calendar days from the issuance of the written Notice to Proceed. In accordance with the West Virginia State Code 5A-3-4(8), vendor agrees that liquidated damages shall be imposed at the rate of \$250.00 per day for failure to complete the project within the contract period. This clause shall in no way be considered exclusive and shall not limit the State or Agency's right to pursue any other additional remedy to which the State or Agency may have legal cause for action including further damages against the vendor.

Reference Requirement:

REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS GSD126447 Building 25 Cooling Tower Repairs

Location:

West Virginia State Office Building

5th Avenue and Avery Street

Parkersburg, West Virginia 26101

For:

State of West Virginia General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd; East

Charleston, West Virginia 25305

All inquiries for specification clarification shall be addressed to:

Krista Ferrell, Buyer Supervisor

Purchasing Division P. O. Box 50130

Charleston, West Virginia 25305-0130

Telephone: (304) 558-2596

Fax: (304) 558-4115 Krista S.Ferrell@wv.gov

The Acquisition and Contract Administration Section of the Purchasing Division "State" for the West Virginia General Services Division is soliciting quotations to provide HVAC corrective repair to the cooling tower, as specified in the attached documents, in Building 25 located at 5th Avenue and Avery Street in Parkersburg, West Virginia. This document is intended to supplement information provided in the standard "Request for Quotation" and "General Terms and Conditions" issued by the Purchasing Division for this project. Vendors should carefully review all documents.

Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting:

A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held on March 6, 2012 at 10:00 am. Contractors attending the meeting shall assemble in the lobby of Building 25. No parking is provided for attendees by the Agency. See Purchasing Division Request for Quotation for additional information.

Scope of Work:

The work consists of replacement of existing cooling tower coils and associated water lines. Units will be replaced with equal or better quality equipment. Contractor will format new monitoring graphics and sensors for water level, temperature and pressure into updated graphics and integrate into the TRACER HVAC Management System. There are currently no sensors or data available for tower monitoring. Updated graphics of the new sensors shall include any required service updates to the 8 supervisory and local

services to ensure equipment is returned to normal operating mode or to determine if additional repairs are required.

Payment:

Invoices shall be submitted for payment (in arrears) and must include the following information:

- Invoice must include invoice date, service dates, FEIN number, complete address of vendor and Master Contract number.
- 2. Invoices shall be mailed to the following address:

General Services Division 1900 Kanawha Blvd. E. Building 1, Room MB-68 Attn: Business Manager Charleston, WV 25305

All work shall be inspected and approved prior to payment.

Supplementary General Conditions:

- A. The qualified Contractor shall satisfactorily perform all specified work outlined in the Scope of Work and further described in the drawings, specifications or other attachments. Authorization to perform the work described herein must be approved in writing by issuance of the Notice to Proceed and signed by the Agency Representative.
- B. The Contractor shall procure all necessary permits and licenses to comply with all applicable laws, Federal, State, or municipal, along with all regulations, and ordinances of any regulating body.
- C. The relationship of the Contractor to the Owner shall be that of an independent contractor and no principal-agent relationship or employer-employee relationship is contemplated or created by the parties to this Contract. The Contractor as an independent contractor is solely liable for the acts and omissions of its employees and agents. The Contractor will be responsible for selecting, supervising, and compensating any and all individuals employed pursuant to the terms of this contract. Neither the Contractor nor any employees or sub-contractors of the Contractor will be deemed to be employees for the State for any purposes whatsoever. The wages and salaries, taxes, withholding payments, penalties, fees, fringe benefits, professional liability insurance premiums, contributions to insurance and pension or other deferred obligations, and licensing fees, etc., and the filing of all necessary documents, forms and returns pertinent to all of the foregoing are the Contractor's responsibility.
- D. The Contractor will hold harmless the State, and must provide the State and Agency with a defense against any and all claims including but not limited to the foregoing payments, withholdings, contributions, taxes, social security taxes and employer income tax returns. The Contractor will not assign, convey, transfer, sub-contract, or delegate

Bidders shall supply, with their bid, at least three references indicating their capabilities to perform such work. References shall include the name, location, and HVAC system used in the building in addition to the name, address and telephone number of a contact person with the building's owner familiar with the work.

Qualifications:

The Contractor shall have the minimum qualifications outlined below to perform the services specified under this Contract. The Contractor shall provide the Agency all documentation of the qualifications prior to award (see Bid Form and Section labeled "Reference Requirement" above).

Work under this Contract may only be performed by a mechanic who has first provided documentation of certifications and or licensure for the following:

Electricians-

WV Master Electricians License

2. Plumbers-

WV Master Plumbers License

3. HVAC-

EPA 608 Certification and Apprentice Certification or

Completion of HVAC Vocational Program prior to

January 1, 2006

Definitions:

- A. The "Agency" shall be defined as The Department of Administration, General Services Division, State Capitol Complex, Building 1, Room MB-60, Charleston, West Virginia 25305.
- B. "Contractor" shall be defined as the successful bidder or vendor.
- C. The "Contract" shall be defined as the binding agreement that is entered into between the State of West Virginia and the Contractor to provide the services as herein specified.
- D. "Agency Representative" shall be defined as the person designated by the Director of the General Services Division as having authority to act on behalf of the General Services Division.
- E. "Corrective Repair" shall be defined as repair work performed to correct a malfunction or failure in an HVAC system.
- F. "Holidays" shall be defined as days designated by W.Va. Code §2-2-1 as legal holidays (i.e. new Year's Day, Martin Luther King's Birthday, President's Day, Memorial Day, West Virginia Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Columbus Day, Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, Lincoln's Day, Election Days, and Christmas Day).
- G. "Testing" shall be defined as a function test upon the completion of ordered

General Services Division GSD126447 Bldg. 25 HVAC Cooling Tower Repairs

Refer to Purchasing Division's 'Request for Quotation' for requirements on bonding; insurance; wage rates; "Foreign made aluminum, glass and steel in Public Works Projects", and other project requirements.

General Requirements:

Submittals: N/A

Project Closeout:

- 1. Final cleanup shall be completed prior to final acceptance.
- 2. Submit warranty documents to Agency Project Manager.
- 3. Perform final inspection with the Agency Project Manager.

Final Inspection:

The Final Inspection will be conducted by a Project Manager from the Agency. Work found to be in accordance with the Contract Documents will be accepted as complete for final acceptance. Unacceptable work, or work not in accordance with the Contract Documents shall be removed, replaced, changed or cleaned as required to meet requirements of Contract Documents prior to final acceptance. Final Acceptance does not waive or release Contractor to conform to the Contract Documents.

Final payment shall not be made until all work is finally accepted.

Limits of Work:

Work areas will be limited to those spaces required for access to the building.

Some interior space may be utilized for temporary (overnight) storage of equipment and tools. Coordinate storage needs with the Agency Project Manager.

Agency facilities shall remain in use during this contract. Contractor shall work with the Building Manager and Protective Services to coordinate the temporary access to work areas and otherwise provide for the Contractor needs to complete work. Contractor shall minimize disruption to building work areas and loading dock access.

Use of Facilities:

Contractor shall be permitted reasonable use of building utilities including power, water and sanitary sewage disposal as required for conducting the work. Contractor shall coordinate the location of service connections or use of receptacles with the Building Manager to avoid overloading existing circuits.

Contractor Schedule:

The Contractor shall provide the Agency Project Manager with an overall project schedule within seventy-two (72) hours of Award of the Contract. The proposed project schedule shall indicate areas to be worked. Where coordination or disruption of office

any of its responsibilities and obligations under this contract to any person, corporation, partnership, association or entity without expressed written consent of the Agency.

- E. Indemnification: The Contractor agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the State and the Owner, their officers, and employees from and against (1) Any claims or losses for services rendered by any subcontractor, person or firm performing or supplying services, materials, or supplies in connection with the performance of the Contract; (2) Any claims or losses resulting to any person or entity injured or damaged by the Contractor, its officers, employees, or subcontractors by the publication, translation, reproduction, delivery, performance, use, or disposition of any data used under the Contract in a manner not authorized by the Contract, or by Federal or State statutes or regulations; (3) Any failure of the Contractor, its officers, employees or subcontractors to observe State and Federal laws, including but not limited to labor and wage laws.
- F. This contract will be governed by the laws of the State of West Virginia. The Contractor further agrees to comply with the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and all other applicable Federal, State, and local Government regulations.
- H. The Contractor will pay any applicable sales, use, or personal property taxes arising out of this contract and the transactions contemplated thereby. Any other taxes levied upon this Contract, the transaction, or the equipment, or services delivered pursuant hereto shall be borne by the Contractor. It is clearly understood that the State of West Virginia is exempt from any taxes regarding performance of the scope of work of this Contract.
- I. Contractor will be responsible for parts and materials as follows:
 - 1) The Contractor will supply all tools, tool accessories, personal safety equipment, and supplies necessary to execute the responsibilities of this Contract. Contractor will be responsible for the removal and disposal of all waste and debris from Owner's property as a result of performing this contract.
 - 2) Contractor will be responsible for all mileage and travel costs, including travel time, associated with the performance of this contract.
 - Unless greater warranties are specified elsewhere in this RFQ, the Contractor shall include a minimum one (1) year labor and materials warranty on all work performed.
- J. Any work to be performed to successfully execute the terms of this Contract by a third party or sub-contractor must be pre-approved by the Owner or their Representative or Designee. All such work, after Owners approval, will remain the sole responsibility of the successful bidder/Contractor with regard to all labor, materials, fees associated with the sub-contracting and any/all associated responsibilities. Under no circumstances will the Contractor transfer responsibility for any work as described herein by a third party or sub-contractor.

Bonds and Insurance:

General Services Division GSD126447 Bldg. 25 HVAC Cooling Tower Repairs

including but not limited to the International Building Code, International Mechanical Code, Life Safety Code, NEC, OSHA,UL, ANSI, ASME and related standards.

Safety:

All applicable local safety and OSHA rules and guidelines shall be met by the Contractor. Work shall be subject to verification and inspection by GSD Safety representatives. Such verification shall not relieve the Contractor from meeting all applicable safety regulations and inspection by other agencies.

Notify Owner if suspected hazardous materials are encountered. Any areas requiring abatement will be provided by the GSD under separate contract.

Hot Work Permit:

Contractor shall obtain Owner's permission prior to performing any work that requires an open flame, creates sparks, use's equipment that creates combustible temperatures, or performs any work that could result in a fire hazard. Owner will review work area and issue a 'Hot Work Permit' prior to Contractor commencing work. Note that the Contractor must take proper precautions and may be required to provide a Fire Watch as a condition of the permit.

Workmanship:

Contractor shall complete all work in a neat and workmanlike manner. All work shall be done using new materials in a manner that meets commercial quality standards. Work shall be neat, true, plumb and square, as applicable. Contractor shall verify all dimensions.

Warranty:

A one year warranty on labor and materials or the manufacturer's warranty, whichever is greater, are required.

General Services Division GSD126447 Bldg. 25 HVAC Cooling Tower Repairs

workspaces or occupants may be required, provide at least one week's advance notice prior to conducting work in those areas. Contractor shall adhere to schedule provided and coordinate through the Agency Project Manager.

Waste Removal:

The Contractor shall be required to leave the work area clean upon completion of work daily. Contractor shall make arrangements for the collection and disposal of Contractor's waste and construction related debris. Debris shall be removed on a daily basis.

Contractor Visitor Badges:

Contractor shall provide a list of all personnel working on this project within the Building. This list shall include a copy of a valid driver's license or other legal identification and include date of birth and cell phone number. All proposed workers may be subjected to a criminal history / driver's license background check prior to being permitted to work in state buildings. Workers shall carry valid Contractor Photo ID Badges to be worn when working in the building. Under no circumstances shall a worker be assigned to this project without the validation first being submitted to the General Services Division and approval given.

Work Restrictions:

Work shall be generally performed inside the existing building between normal business hours of 7:00 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday, except state recognized holidays. Weekends may be permitted when pre-arranged with the Agency Project Manager.

This is a non-smoking building. Smoking is not permitted within the building or near entrances, operable windows or outdoor air intakes.

Parking:

No parking is available on the project site. Parking in non-designated areas is not permitted. Parking is the responsibility of the contractor. With prior approval, contractor's vehicles may be brought on-site for loading & unloading or to provide equipment necessary for conducting the work.

Use of loading dock areas or sidewalk areas for parking is strictly prohibited.

Building Access:

The building is available from 7:00 am to 5:00 pm. Extended work hours or schedules may be arranged if acceptable and approved by the agency. This Building 25 is a semi-secure location. Access to the building shall be coordinated with the Owner. Contractor shall not leave open doors unattended and shall close doors when not in use.

Codes:

All work is to be performed in compliance with applicable Federal and State codes

General Services Division GSD126447 Bldg 25 HVAC Cooling Tower Repair

References

Reference Name:	Thomas Hospital (Tim Lee)
Position:	Director of Majatenance
Address:	Si Chas wu
Telephone Number:	(Barana) (18 - Barana) - 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18
Project Name:	
Project Description: _	Preventive Maintence
Reference Name:	Tim Venitsanos
Position:	Facilities mgk
Address:	Charleston we
Telephone Number:	
Project Name:	Kanawha County Public LiBari
Project Description:	Preventive Maintenance
Deference Names	T:
Reference Name:	Jim Smith
Position:	Director of Operations
Address:	Chas. wo
Telephone Number: _	
Project Name: _	Chas Civic Ctr
Project Description:	Maintenace.

General Services Division GSD126447 Bldg 25 HVAC Cooling Tower Repair

GSD126447 Attachment A: Bid Form

	Name: Cinco INC			
Bidder's Company	Name: _ Cinco INC			
Bidder's Address:	2336 Virgina Ave			
	Hurricane WU 25526			
Remittance Addres (if different)	s:			
Phone Number:	304-562-7705			
Fax Number:	304-397-4178			
Email Address:	JL Gillenwater & Cimes WU. com			
WV Contractor's Li	cense Number: WU 0 255/2			
We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents. TOTAL CONTRACT BID (Total to be written in words and numbers)				
25	-ONE thousand dollars. 100			
(\$.31,000.				

(A)

(B)

AGENCY_

RFQ/RFP#

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

(A) — (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (T) (U) (V) (W) NOTE:	WV State Agency (Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit") Request for Quotation Number (upper right corner of page #1) Your Company Name City, Location of your Company State, Location of your Company Surety Corporate Name City, Location of Surety State of Surety Incorporation City of Surety Incorporation City of Surety Incorporation Minimum amount of acceptable bid bond is 5% of total bid. You may state "5% of bid" or a specific amount on this line in words. Amount of bond in figures Brief Description of scope of work Day of the month Month Year Name of Corporation Raised Corporate Seal of Principal Signature of President or Vice President Title of person signing Raised Corporate Seal of Surety Corporate Name of Surety Signature of Attorney in Fact of the Surety Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised Surety Seal must accompany this bid bond.	as Principal, and	ESENTS, That we, the undersigned, (E) (G) ganized and existing under the laws principal office in the City of eld and firmly bound unto The State m of (K) of which, well and truly to be made, heirs, administrators, executors, ion is such that whereas the Principal he Department of Administration d made a part hereof to enter into a losal attached hereto and shall furnish he bid or proposal, and shall in all d by the acceptance of said bid then wise this obligation shall remain in full and agreed that the liability of the ll, in no event, exceed the penal leby stipulates and agrees that the libe in no way impaired or affected by igee may accept such bid: and said hextension. Oal and Surety have hereunto set their reporations have caused their corporates to be signed by their proper officers,
		(U) Surety Corporate Seal	(V) (Name of Surety)
			(W) Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

	Agency REQ.P.O#	_
91	BID BOND	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS. That we	, the undersigned,	
of,	, as Principal, and	
	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of	
with its principal office in the City of	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the Sta	ite
	(\$) for the payment of wh	
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourse	elves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.	
	whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the ched hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for	r
NOWTHEREFORE		
NOW THEREFORE,		
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance requ agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this of	shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attache sired by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no ev	full
	es and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby	no
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety hav	ve hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporat	ions
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and		
day of, 20		
, ,,		
Principal Corporate Seal		
	(Name of Principal)	
	Ву	
	(Must be President or Vice President)	
	(Title)	
Surety Corporate Seal		
	(Name of Surety)	
	Attorney-in-Fact	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

BID BOND

	KNOW	ALL MEN BY T	HESE PR	ESENTS, Th	at we, the unders	igned, _	Cimco, Inc.			
	of	P. O. Box 48	80	, Cullode	en, West Virginia	25510	_, as Principal,	and Trave	elers Casualty and Surety Co	mpany of
America	_of _	Hartford	,(Connecticut	, a corpo	ration or	ganized and ex	xisting und	er the laws of the State o	f
Connect	ticut	with its princip	pal office ii	n the City of	Hartford		_, as Surety, ai	re held and	d firmly bound unto the St	ate
of West \	/irginia	, as Obligee, in t	he penal s	sum of Fiv	e percent of bid		_ (\$	5%) for the payment of w	hich,
well and	truly to	be made, we joi	ntly and se	everally bind	ourselves, our he	eirs, adm	inistrators, exe	cutors, su	ccessors and assigns.	
	The Co	ondition of the ab	ove obliga	ation is such	that whereas the	Principal	has submitted	d to the Pu	rchasing Section of the	
Departme	ent of A	Administration a	certain bid	or proposal,	attached hereto	and mad	e a part hereof	f, to enter i	nto a contract in writing fo	or
		repairing coolir	ng tower a	at Building 2	5					
,										
										
	NOW .	THEREFORE,								
	(a) If	said bid shall be said bid shall be	accepted	and the Prince					the bid or proposal attach	ed
agreeme force and	nt crea I effect	ted by the accep	otance of s understoo	aid bid, then d and agreed	this obligation sh I that the liability of	all be nu	Il and void, oth	erwise this	s obligation shall remain i s hereunder shall, in no e	n full vent,
way impa	aired or	urety, for the valu r affected by any any such extens	extension	d, hereby stip of the time v	oulates and agree vithin which the C	s that the bligee m	e obligations of nay accept such	f said Sure h bid, and	ety and its bond shall be ir said Surety does hereby	ı no
	IN WIT	NESS WHERE	OF, Princir	oal and Suret	y have hereunto	set their I	hands and sea	ils, and su	ch of them as are corpora	itions
have cau	sed th	eir corporate sea	als to be af	fixed hereun	to and these pres	ents to b	e signed by th	eir proper	officers, this	
		March						121 1		
Principal	Corpo	rate Seal					Cimco, Inc.			
							ву Мі	Thee	e of Principal) Smill be President or	
									President)	
								Pres	ident	
									(Title)	
Surety C	orpora	te Seal					Travelers Cas		Surety Company of Ame	rica
							Sa	(Nam	e of Surety)	
						oi	/ ////	41	XIX	
						(1000	Atto	ney-in-Fact	

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

Attorney-In Fact No.

218346

Certificate No. 003280827

KNOW ALLMEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

C. David Thomas, Richard L. Higginbotham, Bunnie Marie Perrine, Jeffery O'Dell, and Robin Hubbard-Sherrod

other writings ob	ligatory in the n		lf of the Compar	execute, seal and a	ss of guaranteein	and all bonds, reco	gnizances, condition	1 Attorney(s)-in-Fact, onal undertakings and g the performance of
IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, the O	Companies have cause ,	ed this instrumen	t to be signed and	their corporate se	als to be hereto aff	ixed, this	5th
		Farmington Casua Fidelity and Guara Fidelity and Guara St. Paul Fire and M St. Paul Guardian	anty Insurance C anty Insurance U Marine Insuranc	Inderwriters, Inc e Company	Tra Tra	velers Casualty a	urance Company nd Surety Compar nd Surety Compar y and Guaranty Co	ny of America
0.85U4 1982 1982 1982 1982	1977	MOCOPORALED STATES	THE GARLES	SEAL S	SEAL S	SUNTY AND BUTTER OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	HUGHTORD &	MOOFFORED E
State of Connection City of Hartford s					Ву:	George W Thomp	Soon, Senior Vice Pres	ident
Inc., St. Paul Fire Company, Travelo	Senior Vice Prese e and Marine Ir ers Casualty and	surance Company, S	t. Paul Guardian America, and Ui	ny, Fidelity and G Insurance Comp nited States Fideli	uaranty Insurance any, St. Paul Me y and Guaranty (Company, Fidelit ceury Insurance Co Company, and that	y and Guaranty Ins ompany, Travelers he, as such, being	, who acknowledged urance Underwriters, Casualty and Surety authorized so to do, cer.
In Witness When	r eof, I hereunto s	set my hand and offici	ial seal.	TETRE		Man	in c.J.	itreault

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 20th

ay of MARCI-

20 12

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

RFQ No. 650126447

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE
Vendor's Name: Cinco Inc
Authorized Signature: Mathell Synits Date: 3-20-/2
State of West Uralnia
County of Putnam, to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this Oday of
My Commission expires (Lugust 13, 20 18)
() () () () () ()
AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC William Slammer
OFFICIAL SEAL

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VINGINIA CARMELA REDMAN 2336 Virginia Ave. Humcane, WV 25528 My Commission Expires August 13, 2018

mmmm

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF Web Duginia
COUNTY OF FUTNAM, TO-WIT:
I, Mitchell Smith, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that(Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
(Company Name)
By: Mildell Dwills
Title: PRESIDEN?
Date: 3-20./2
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 20 day of Mauch 2012
By Commission expires
(Seal) armelet Jedman (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

Rev March 2009

THE BID.